THE LONG LAKE BAND OF INDIANS (#77)

BY-LAW #2

A by-law to provide for the regulation of the activities of boys and girls on the Long Lake No. 77 Indian Reserve, actually or apparently under 16 years of age.

- WHEREAS under Section 81(c) (d) (q) and (r) of the Indian Act R.S., c. 149, S. 1,
- AND WHEREAS it is considered that a control of the children under the age of sixteen on the Reserve be applicable for their own safety.
- NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Long Lake Band of Indians enacts as a by-law thereof the following:
- (1) In this by-law:
 - (a) "Council" means the Council of the Long Lake Band of Indians as defined in the Indian Act.
 - (b) "Reserve" means Long Lake Indian Reserve #77, set apart for the use of the Band.
 - (c) "Police Officer" means any member of the R.C.M.P., Ontario Provincial Police or Band police force who is duly authorized to enforce law on the Reserve.
- (2) No boy or girl on the Long Lake No. 77 Indian Reserve actually or apparently under 16 years of age, shall loiter any place within the Long Lake No. 77 Indian Reserve after ten o'clock in the afternoon.
- (3) No boy or girl on the Long Lake No. 77 Reserve actually or apparently under 16 years of age, shall be in any place of entertainment, street lane, py-ways or common within the said Reserve after the hour or ten o'clock in the afternoon unless accompanied by his or her parents or an adult appointed by a parent to accompany such child.
- (4) A boy or girl on the Long Lake No. 77 Indian Reserve found violating the provisions of paragraph (2) or (3) may be warned and conducted home by a police officer and if the warning is not regarded or after the warning the boy or girl is again found disobeying said paragraph (2) or (3) the parents of such a boy or girl shall be directed to meet with the Advisory Committee appointed by the Council of the Band for the Protection of the children.
- (5) A parent who permits his child to violate paragraph (2) and (3) shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding \$5.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding seven days, or both fine and imprisonment.

Approved and passed at a duly co this 15 day of November	nvened meeting of the Council1977.
Gabriel Echum	Celia Echum
(Chief)	(Band Manager)
Clarence Charles	Steve P. Wesley
(Councillor)	(Councillor)
I, Gabriel Echum, Chief of the Long Lake Band of Indians hereby certify that a true and exact copy of the foregoing by-law #2 was forwarded to the minister pursuant to Section 82 s.s.(1) of the Indian Act this15 day of November 1977.	
	Gabriel Echum
	(Chief)
•	•